

**STATE OF ALABAMA**  
**DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION**  
**LEA Financial System**  
**Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances**  
**All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds**  
**Budget and Actual**  
**For Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2025**

**144 - Gadsden City Schools**

| 144 - Gadsden City Schools                                                     |                  |               |                                        | TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES<br>AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS |                 |                                        |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|---------------|----------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|----------------------------------------|
|                                                                                | EXPENDABLE TRUST |               | VARIANCE<br>Favorable<br>(Unfavorable) |                                                               |                 | VARIANCE<br>Favorable<br>(Unfavorable) |
| Description                                                                    | Budget           | Actual        |                                        | Budget                                                        | Actual          |                                        |
| Revenues                                                                       |                  |               |                                        |                                                               |                 |                                        |
| State Sources                                                                  | \$0.00           | \$0.00        | \$0.00                                 | \$41,136,459.73                                               | \$47,068,191.86 | \$5,931,732.13                         |
| Federal Sources                                                                | \$0.00           | \$0.00        | \$0.00                                 | \$12,082,730.78                                               | \$12,269,504.61 | \$186,773.83                           |
| Local Sources                                                                  | \$226,830.00     | \$322,971.82  | \$96,141.82                            | \$13,539,835.30                                               | \$15,840,097.67 | \$2,300,262.37                         |
| Other Sources                                                                  | \$0.00           | \$0.00        | \$0.00                                 | \$143,325.00                                                  | \$146,417.14    | \$3,092.14                             |
| Total Revenues:                                                                | \$226,830.00     | \$322,971.82  | \$96,141.82                            | \$66,902,350.81                                               | \$75,324,211.28 | \$8,421,860.47                         |
| Expenditures                                                                   |                  |               |                                        |                                                               |                 |                                        |
| Instructional Services                                                         | \$42,640.00      | \$44,074.55   | (\$1,434.55)                           | \$36,107,022.70                                               | \$36,735,390.50 | (\$628,367.80)                         |
| Instructional Support Services                                                 | \$87,305.00      | \$108,324.12  | (\$21,019.12)                          | \$12,540,659.97                                               | \$12,466,219.36 | \$74,440.61                            |
| Operation & Maintenance Services                                               | \$11,500.00      | \$13,630.18   | (\$2,130.18)                           | \$7,227,240.91                                                | \$7,506,832.23  | (\$279,591.32)                         |
| Auxiliary Services                                                             | \$6,350.00       | \$5,175.00    | \$1,175.00                             | \$7,466,954.06                                                | \$8,381,939.35  | (\$914,985.29)                         |
| Expendable Administrative Services                                             | \$0.00           | \$0.00        | \$0.00                                 | \$3,018,938.40                                                | \$2,902,031.92  | \$116,906.48                           |
| Total Outlay                                                                   | \$0.00           | \$0.00        | \$0.00                                 | \$1,257,792.43                                                | \$1,076,722.37  | \$181,070.06                           |
| Expendable Service                                                             | \$0.00           | \$0.00        | \$0.00                                 | \$2,683,001.00                                                | \$2,576,301.53  | \$106,699.47                           |
| Other Expenditures                                                             | \$75,187.34      | \$107,375.00  | (\$32,187.66)                          | \$2,927,877.56                                                | \$3,198,192.61  | (\$270,315.05)                         |
| Total Expenditures:                                                            | \$222,982.34     | \$278,578.85  | (\$55,596.51)                          | \$73,229,487.03                                               | \$74,843,629.87 | (\$1,614,142.84)                       |
| Other Financing Sources (Uses)                                                 |                  |               |                                        |                                                               |                 |                                        |
| Other Financing Sources:                                                       | \$0.00           | \$19,232.77   | \$19,232.77                            | \$1,445,468.62                                                | \$2,411,794.85  | \$966,326.23                           |
| Other Financing Uses:                                                          | \$0.00           | \$62,145.62   | (\$62,145.62)                          | \$1,212,752.72                                                | \$2,098,996.73  | (\$886,244.01)                         |
| Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):                                          | \$0.00           | (\$42,912.85) | (\$42,912.85)                          | \$232,715.90                                                  | \$312,798.12    | \$80,082.22                            |
| Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over<br>(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses: | \$3,847.66       | \$1,480.12    | (\$2,367.54)                           | (\$6,094,420.32)                                              | \$793,379.53    | \$6,887,799.85                         |
| Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:                                               | \$308,490.85     | \$308,490.85  | \$0.00                                 | \$18,694,985.68                                               | \$18,546,233.68 | (\$148,752.00)                         |
| Ending Fund Balance - Sept. 30:                                                | \$312,338.51     | \$309,970.97  | (\$2,367.54)                           | \$12,600,565.36                                               | \$19,339,613.21 | \$6,739,047.85                         |

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.